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os PART C
LEGAL NOTICE NO.138 OF 2014

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973
(Order No. 16 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARIES NOTICE, 2014
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I,
MSWATI II, KING OF SWAZILAND,hereby appoint:

THABANI MDLADLA

To act as Principal Secretary in the Ministry ofFinance with effect from 1* September 2014
to 17" September, 2014.

LUCKY SIBUSISO MSIBI

To act as Principal Secretary in the Ministry ofForeign ffairs and International Cooperation
with effect from 25" August 2014 to 23"¢ September, 2014.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 16" DAY OF
OCTOBER,2014.

. MSWATIIII
KING OFSWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO.139 OF 2014

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

(Order No. 16 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARIES NOTICE,2014

(UnderSection 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973,I,
MSWATIIII, KING OF SWAZILAND,hereby appoint:

JOYCE T. DLAMINI

To act as Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Economic Planning and Development with
effect from 23" July to 15% August, 2014.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 16% DAY OF
OCTOBER,2014.

MSWATIIII
KING OFSWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 140 OF 2014

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER,1973

(Order No. 16 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARIES NOTICE,2014
(UnderSection 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I,
MSWATIITI, KING OF SWAZILAND,hereby appoint:

VICTOR P. NXUMALO

To act as Secretary to Cabinet in the Prime Minister's Office with effect from 18" August
2014 to 5 September, 2014.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 16" DAY OF
OCTOBER,2014.

MSWATI Il
KING OFSWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 141 OF 2014

THE INCOME TAX ORDER, 1975
(Act No. 21 of 1975)

THE DECLARATION OF TAXPAYERS FALLING UNDER SELF
ASSESSMENT (AMENDMENT) NOTICE,2014

(Under Section 38bis)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 38bis of the Income Tax Order, 1975, the
Commissioner General issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Declaration ofTaxpayers Falling under Self-Assessment
(Amendment) Notice, 2014,

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication on the Gazette.

AmendmentofLegal Notice 97 of2014

2. Section 2 of Legal Notice 97 of 2014 is amended-

(a) in paragraph (b) by deleting the words “seven hundred andfifty thousand Emalangeni
(E750,000)"and replacing them with the words "seven hundred thousand Emalangeni

(E700,000);" and

(b) by inserting the following new paragraphs after paragraph (b)-

"(c) who is a companyregistered as a taxable person under theValue Added Tax Act,

2011;

(d) whois-

(i) a Cabinet Minister;

(ii) a Memberof Parliament;

(iit) aMemberof the King’s Advisory Council or similar body;

(iv) the Accountant General;

(vy) the Attorney General;

(vi) the Auditor General;

(vii) the Director of Public Prosecutions;

(viii) a Principal Secretary;

(ix) a Pastor or Reverend;

(x) a Judge ofthe Industrial or Superior Courts;

(xii) the National CommissionerofPolice;

(xiii) the Commissioner General of His Majesty's Correctional Services;
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(xiv) the Anny Commander;

(xv) the Commissioner ofAnti-Corruption Commission; or

(xvi) a Memberofthe Elections and Boundaries Commission,"

D. MASILELA
COMMISSIONER GENERAL

MBABANE
sevaseerenseee OCTOBER,2014
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 142 OF 2014

THE INCOME TAX ORDER, 1975
(Order No. 21 of 1974)

THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES NOTICE, 2014
(Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order,
1974, the Minister for Finance makesthe following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and
Liabilities as at 31% May, 2014 and 30" June, Notice, 2014.

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication.

Statement

2. Notice is given of the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central Bank of
Swaziland as at 31* May, 2014 and 30" June, 2014.



$7

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 MAY, 2014

LIABILITIES
Capital Contribution
Buildings Revaluation Reserve
Building Fund
Contingency Reserve Fund
Revaluation Reserve
General Reserve

Currency in Circulation

Allocation of SDR'S

Domestic Deposits

External Liabilities

Other Liabilities
Provisions

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment
Intangible Assets
External Assets

Claims on Private Sector

Claims on Swaziland Government
Other Assets

MAJOZI SITHOLE
GOVERNOR

2014
E'000

185 768
140 037
50 000
73 817

275 776
335 126

1 060 524

734 321
839 738

35 248 292
780 422
431 458
10 750

9 105 505

342 256
1] 025

8 585 331
21 289

1 484
144 120

9 105 505

2013
E'000

185 768
112 713
50 000
73 817
198 593
288 554

909 443

597 737
783 945

4 890 094
647 403
654 449
20 821

8 503 892

265 047
10 455

8 041 605
23 080
357 870
105 835

8 503 892
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CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 JUNE, 2014

LIABILITIES
Capital Contribution
Buildings Revaluation Reserve
Building Fund
Contingency Reserve Fund
Revaluation Reserve
General Reserve

Currency in Circulation
Allocation of SDR'S
Domestic Deposits
External Liabilities
OtherLiabilities
Provisions

ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment
Intangible Assets
External Assets
Claims on Private Sector

Claims on Swaziland Government

Other Assets

MAJOZI SITHOLE
GOVERNOR

2014
E'000

185 768
140 037
50 000
73 817

275 776
335 126

1 060 524

717 496
849 673

4 736 439
828 310
485 240

8 564

8 686 246

342 263
10 636

8 110 440
80 137
1979

140 791

8 686 246

2013
E'000

185 768
112 711
50 000
73 817
198 593
288 554

909 443

669 749
777 738

4 361 876
674 959
669 504
15 361

8 078 630

264 939
10 088

7597 376
30 012
58 111

118 104

8 078 630
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 143 OF 2014

THE APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE BORDER
RESTORATION COMMITTEE NOTICE, 2014

In exercise of the powers generally conferred in me, I KING MSWATI III and
INGWENYAMA OF SWAZILANDmakethe following Notice -

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Appointment of a Memberof the Border Restoration
Committee Notice, 2014.

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication in the gazette.

Appointment ofMember

2. FONONO DVUBAis appointed to be a Memberof the Border Restoration Committee

with immediateeffect.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 23% OCTOBER,
2014.

MSWATI III
KING AND INGWENYAMA OF SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 144 OF 2014

ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965
(Act No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS,2014
(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulation, the

Animal Disease Act 1965, the Director of Veterinary Services issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 2014.

(2) This Notice shall be deemed to have comeinto force on the 1* November, 2014.

Compulsory Dipping ofStock

2. (1) Subject to Regulation 11 (1) all ownersof cattle in Swazilandshall dip their cattle once
in every seven (7) days.

(2) Notwithstanding Sub-Regulation 2 (1) owners ofcattle in the schedule hereto shall dip
their cattle in every fourteen (14) days.

Dipping Hours

3. Subject to any order to the contrary issued by an official duly authorized under regulation

11, of the Stock Diseases Regulations, the Animal Disease Act of 1965, dipping hours under
sub-regulation 2 of this notice shail be between OSO0Qhours and 12:00hours.

Revocation ofLegal Notice No. 60 of2014

4, Legal Notice No. 60 of 2014 is hereby revoked.

DR. R. DLAMINI
DIRECTOR OF VETERINARYSERVICES
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SCHEDULE
 

 

 

REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Hhohho Sicholo 02

Hhohho Ekudzeni 05

Hhohho Ekhwapheni 15

Hhohho Triangle 38

Hhohho Malanti 50

Hhohho Mnyokane 51

Hhohho Mnisi 55

Hhohho Forbes Reef 64

Hhohho Majuba 65

Hhohho Hawane 75

Hhohho Droxford 79

Hhohho Ngwenya 80

Hhohho Motshane 90

Hhohho Makholokholo 91

Hhohho Fyes 100

Hhohho Mbabane 102

Hhohho Gobholo 103

Hhohho Maloyo 105

Hhohho Msutfu 106

Hhohho Siphocosini 110

Hhohho Mbhoko 139

Hhohho Mhawu 141

Hhohho Maboteni 172

Hhohho Lundzi 426

Hhohho Ntsakane 434

Hhohho Mpuluzi 435

Hhohho Mgotshane 443    
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REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Hhohho Methulo 458

Hhohho Buhlungu 468

Hhohho Magwama 825

Hhohho Libuyane 864

Hhohho Spete 865

Hhohho Elukwatini 867

Hhohho Enkube 868

Hhohho Ekufikeni 869

Hhohho Mantjolo 870

Hhohho Ekwakheni 872

Hhohho Lwanga 873

Hhohho Siyalwini 953

Hhohho Mdlovini 954

~ Hhohho Gananda 956

Hhohho Nhlanguyavuka 957

Manzini Mantombazana 42

Manzini Luhleko 52

Manzini Vuma 95

Manzini Masundwini Dairy 111

Manzini Majozi 112

Manzini Mafutseni Feedlot 113

Manzini Eluhlelweni 152

Manzini Langalakadla 177

Manzini Mhlalaphansi 442

Manzini Holoba 467

Manzini Ludaka 468

Manzini Malutha 483

Manzini Sibezuka 485
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REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Manzini Dudusini 493

Manzini Ngabaneni 494

Manzini Horse Shoe 503

Manzini Mavela 513

Manzini Highveld Ranch 553

Manzini Nkhundla 514

Manzini Landwala 515

Manzini Sunny-Side 516

Manzini Mankayane 517

Manzini Dale View 518

Manzini Nootgedacht 519

Manzini Mponono 526

Manzini Newempisi 527

Manzini Mhlatane 528

Manzini Velezizweni 529

Manzini Madashane 530

Manzini Sidzakeni 537

Manzini Malangeni 538

Manzini Mbobo 539

Manzini Ntungula 540

Manzini Kranshoek 541

Manzini Boshoek 543

Manzini Ngwempisi Bridge 544

Manzini Mkhentana 545

Manzini Tsawela 547

Manzini Thumbeya 548

Manzini Mbolwane 549

Manzini Lukhetseni 550    
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REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Manzini Botha 551

Manzini Ngumane 554

Manzini Mahlangatsha 555

Manzini Spensa $56

Manzini Mtungulube 559

Manzini Magojela 560

Manzini Mambeni 586

Manzini Makhumulweni 591

Manzini Njekwa 607

Manzini Mozane 617

Manzini Magcwalasini 765

Manzini Ndzingane 766

Manzini Ngovazane 815

Manzini Bula 826

Manzini Magwaza 827

Manzini Eteteni 833

Manzini Mbane 842

Manzini Hhoko 844

Manzini Nhlanhla 852

Manzini Madlabazi 877

Manzini Mgomfelweni 878

Manzini Nake 950

Manzini Duma 951

Manzini Zibabalane 958

Shiselweni Latip 15

Shiselweni Munywaneni 16

Shiselweni Mbhangampisi 26

Shiselweni Velephi 40    
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REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Shiselweni Hlongamanzi 74

Shiselweni Mfomfeni 108

Shiselweni Madlolo 157

Shiselweni Sikhonhlwane 163

Shiselweni Makholweni 169

Shiselweni Dlovunga 168

Shiselweni The Rocks 603

Shiselweni Driefonten 605

Shiselweni Mantambe 606

Shiselweni Hebron 613

Shiselweni Ngwane 615

Shiselweni Ndlotane 620

Shiselweni Nhlama 631

Shiselweni Gege 636

Shiselweni Mgodzi 643

Shiselweni Balankwa 644

Shiselweni Mbondlela 650

Shiselweni Valpet 653

Shiselweni Richfield 660

Shiselweni Mmemezi 661

Shiselweni Mkhondvo 665

Shiselweni Mahamba 666

Shiselweni Nsongweni 667

Shiselweni Lota 668

Shiselweni Goodluck 672

Shiselweni Experimental Farm 673

Shiselweni Hlubi 683

Shiselweni Goedgegun 686    
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REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Shiselweni Phuhlaphi 688

Shiselweni Dwalile 698

Shiselweni Mantintima 699

Shiselweni Mozane 704

Shiselweni Chibidze 712

Shiselweni Zombodze 713

Shiselweni Godogodo 743

Shiselweni Doomboom 748

Shiselweni Luphala 749

Shiselweni Lukhondvo 753

Shiselweni Dambuza 757

Shiselweni Mthonjeni 759

Shiselweni Ndendende 784

Shiselweni Spionkop 790

Shiselweni Qedusizi 796

Shiselweni Etjedze 637

Shiselweni Foxhill 639

Shiselweni Mweni 646

Shiselweni Hlatikulu 640

Shiselweni Mafo 760

Shiselweni Ensengwa 816

Shiselweni Mabhudlweni 840

Shiselweni Ngudu 841

Shiselweni Ndlela 874

Shiselweni Myanga 853

Shiselweni Newela 879

Shiselweni Hhabela 948

Shiselweni Qomintaba 949  
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REGION DIPTANK NAME TANK NUMBER

Shiselweni Mncaka 952

Shiselweni Ntozakhe 959    
DR. R. DLAMINI

DIRECTOR OF VETERINARYAND LIVESTOCK SERVICES

The Government Printer, Mbabane


