SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

VOL. LII]

MBABANE, Friday, OCTOBER 31st, 2014

No. 119

CONTENTS

No.	P	age
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICE	
138.	Appointment of Actingl Principa Secretaries Notice, 2014	SI
139.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretaries Notice, 2014	S2
140.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretaries Notice, 2014	S3
141.	The Declaration of Taxpayers Falling under Self Assessment (Amendment) Notice, 2014	S4
142.	The Statement of Assets and Liabilities Notice, 2014	Sé
143.	The Appointment of a Member of the Border Restoration Committee Notice, 2014	SS
144.	The Stock Disease Regulations Notice, 2014	SIC

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 138 OF 2014

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973 (Order No. 16 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARIES NOTICE, 2014 (Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I, MSWATI III, KING OF SWAZILAND, hereby appoint:

THABANI MDLADLA

To act as Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Finance with effect from 1st September 2014 to 17th September, 2014.

LUCKY SIBUSISO MSIBI

To act as Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation with effect from 25th August 2014 to 23rd September, 2014.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 16th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

MSWATI III KING OF SWAZILAND

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 139 OF 2014

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973 (Order No. 16 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARIES NOTICE, 2014 (Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I, MSWATI III, KING OF SWAZILAND, hereby appoint:

JOYCE T. DLAMINI

To act as Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Economic Planning and Development with effect from 23rd July to 15th August, 2014.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 16th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

MSWATI III KING OF SWAZILAND

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 140 OF 2014

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973 (Order No. 16 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARIES NOTICE, 2014 (Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I, MSWATI III, KING OF SWAZILAND, hereby appoint:

VICTOR P. NXUMALO

To act as Secretary to Cabinet in the Prime Minister's Office with effect from 18th August 2014 to 5th September, 2014.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 16th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

MSWATI III KING OF SWAZILAND

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 141 OF 2014

THE INCOME TAX ORDER, 1975 (Act No. 21 of 1975)

THE DECLARATION OF TAXPAYERS FALLING UNDER SELF ASSESSMENT (AMENDMENT) NOTICE, 2014 (Under Section 38bis)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 38bis of the Income Tax Order, 1975, the Commissioner General issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Declaration of Taxpayers Falling under Self-Assessment (Amendment) Notice, 2014.
 - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication on the Gazette.

Amendment of Legal Notice 97 of 2014

- 2. Section 2 of Legal Notice 97 of 2014 is amended-
 - (a) in paragraph (b) by deleting the words "seven hundred and fifty thousand Emalangeni (E750,000)" and replacing them with the words "seven hundred thousand Emalangeni (E700,000);" and
 - (b) by inserting the following new paragraphs after paragraph (b)-
 - "(c) who is a company registered as a taxable person under the Value Added Tax Act, 2011;

(d) who is-

- (i) a Cabinet Minister;
- (ii) a Member of Parliament;
- (iii) a Member of the King's Advisory Council or similar body;
- (iv) the Accountant General;
- (v) the Attorney General;
- (vi) the Auditor General;
- (vii) the Director of Public Prosecutions;
- (viii) a Principal Secretary;
- (ix) a Pastor or Reverend;
- (x) a Judge of the Industrial or Superior Courts;
- (xii) the National Commissioner of Police;
- (xiii) the Commissioner General of His Majesty's Correctional Services;

- (xiv) the Anny Commander;
- (xv) the Commissioner of Anti-Corruption Commission; or
- (xvi) a Member of the Elections and Boundaries Commission, "

D. MASILELA COMMISSIONER GENERAL

MBABANE OCTOBER,2014

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 142 OF 2014

THE INCOME TAX ORDER, 1975 (Order No. 21 of 1974)

THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES NOTICE, 2014 (Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order, 1974, the Minister for Finance makes the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st May, 2014 and 30th June, Notice, 2014.
 - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication.

Statement

2. Notice is given of the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central Bank of Swaziland as at 31st May, 2014 and 30th June, 2014.

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 MAY, 2014

	2014 E'000	2013 E'000
LIABILITIES		
Capital Contribution	185 768	185 768
Buildings Revaluation Reserve	140 037	112 711
Building Fund	50 000	50 000
Contingency Reserve Fund	73 817	73 817
Revaluation Reserve	275 776	198 593
General Reserve	335 126	288 554
	1 060 524	909 443
Currency in Circulation	734 321	597 737
Allocation of SDR'S	839 738	783 945
Domestic Deposits	5 248 292	4 890 094
External Liabilities	780 422	647 403
Other Liabilities	431 458	654 449
Provisions	10 750	20 821
	9 105 505	8 503 892
ASSETS		
Property, Plant and Equipment	342 256	265 047
Intangible Assets	11 025	10 455
External Assets	8 585 331	8 041 605
Claims on Private Sector	21 289	23 080
Claims on Swaziland Government	1 484	57 870
Other Assets	144 120	105 835
	9 105 505	8 503 892

MAJOZI SITHOLE GOVERNOR

S8

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 JUNE, 2014

	2014 E'000	2013 E'000
LIABILITIES		
Capital Contribution	185 768	185 768
Buildings Revaluation Reserve	140 037	112 711
Building Fund	50 000	50 000
Contingency Reserve Fund	73 817	73 817
Revaluation Reserve	275 776	198 593
General Reserve	335 126	288 554
	1 060 524	909 443
Currency in Circulation	717 496	669 749
Allocation of SDR'S	849 673	777 738
Domestic Deposits	4 736 439	4 361 876
External Liabilities	828 310	674 959
Other Liabilities	485 240	669 504
Provisions	8 564	15 361
	8 686 246	8 078 630
ASSETS		
Property, Plant and Equipment	342 263	264 939
Intangible Assets	10 636	10 088
External Assets	8 110 440	7 597 376
Claims on Private Sector	80 137	30 012
Claims on Swaziland Government	1 979	58 111
Other Assets	140 791	118 104
	8 686 246	8 078 630

MAJOZI SITHOLE GOVERNOR

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 143 OF 2014

THE APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE BORDER RESTORATION COMMITTEE NOTICE, 2014

In exercise of the powers generally conferred in me, I KING MSWATI III and INGWENYAMA OF SWAZILAND make the following Notice -

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Appointment of a Member of the Border Restoration Committee Notice, 2014.
 - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication in the gazette.

Appointment of Member

2. FONONO DVUBA is appointed to be a Member of the Border Restoration Committee with immediate effect.

THUS SIGNED UNDER MY HAND AT LOZITHEHLEZI ON THIS 23rd OCTOBER, 2014.

MSWATI III KING AND INGWENYAMA OF SWAZILAND

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 144 OF 2014

ANIMAL DISEASE ACT, 1965 (Act No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 2014 (Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulation, the Animal Disease Act 1965, the Director of Veterinary Services issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 2014.
 - (2) This Notice shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st November, 2014.

Compulsory Dipping of Stock

- 2. (1) Subject to Regulation 11 (1) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once in every seven (7) days.
- (2) Notwithstanding Sub-Regulation 2 (1) owners of cattle in the schedule hereto shall dip their cattle in every fourteen (14) days.

Dipping Hours

3. Subject to any order to the contrary issued by an official duly authorized under regulation 11, of the Stock Diseases Regulations, the Animal Disease Act of 1965, dipping hours under sub-regulation 2 of this notice shall be between 0500hours and 12:00hours.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 60 of 2014

4. Legal Notice No. 60 of 2014 is hereby revoked.

DR. R. DLAMINI
DIRECTOR OF VETERINARY SERVICES

S11

SCHEDULE

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Hhohho	Sicholo	02
Hhohho	Ekudzeni	05
Hhohho	Ekhwapheni	15
Hhohho	Triangle	38
Hhohho	Malanti	50
Hhohho	Mnyokane	51
Hhohho	Mnisi	55
Hhohho	Forbes Reef	64
Hhohho	Majuba	65
Hhohho	Hawane	75
Hhohho	Droxford	79
Hhohho	Ngwenya	80
Hhohho	Motshane	90
Hhohho	Makholokholo	91
Hhohho	Fyes	100
Hhohho	Mbabane	102
Hhohho	Gobholo	103
Hhohho	Maloyo	105
Hhohho	Msutfu	106
Hhohho	Siphocosini	110
Hhohho	Mbhoko	139
Hhohho	Mhawu	141
Hhohho	Maboteni	172
Hhohho	Lundzi	426
Hhohho	Ntsakane	434
Hhohho	Mpuluzi	435
Hhohho	Mgotshane	443

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Hhohho	Methulo	458
Hhohho	Buhlungu	468
Hhohho	Magwama	825
Hhohho	Libuyane	864
Hhohho	Spete	865
Hhohho	Elukwatini	867
Hhohho	Enkube	868
Hhohho	Ekufikeni	869
Hhohho	Mantjolo	870
Hhohho	Ekwakheni	872
Hhohho	Lwanga	873
Hhohho	Siyalwini	953
Hhohho	Mdlovini	954
Hhohho	Gananda	956
Hhohho	Nhlanguyavuka	957
Manzini	Mantombazana	42
Manzini	Luhleko	52
Manzini	Vuma	95
Manzini	Masundwini Dairy	111
Manzini	Majozi	112
Manzini	Mafutseni Feedlot	113
Manzini	Eluhlelweni	152
Manzini	Langalakadla	177
Manzini	Mhlalaphansi	442
Manzini	Holoba	467
Manzini	Ludaka	468
Manzini	Malutha	483
Manzini	Sibezuka	485

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Manzini	Dudusini	493
Manzini	Nqabaneni	494
Manzini	Horse Shoe	503
Manzini	Mavela	513
Manzini	Highveld Ranch	553
Manzini	Nkhundla	514
Manzini	Landwala	515
Manzini	Sunny-Side	516
Manzini	Mankayane	517
Manzini	Dale View	518
Manzini	Nootgedacht	519
Manzini	Mponono	526
Manzini	Ngwempisi	527
Manzini	Mhlatane	528
Manzini	Velezizweni	529
Manzini	Madashane	530
Manzini	Sidzakeni	537
Manzini	Malangeni	538
Manzini	Mbobo	539
Manzini	Ntungula	540
Manzini	Kranshoek	541
Manzini	Boshoek	543
Manzini	Ngwempisi Bridge	544
Manzini	Mkhentana	545
Manzini	Tsawela	547
Manzini	Thumbeya	548
Manzini	Mbolwane	549
Manzini	Lukhetseni	550

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Manzini	Botha	551
Manzini	Ngumane	554
Manzini	Mahlangatsha	555
Manzini	Spensa	556
Manzini	Mtungulube	559
Manzini	Magojela	560
Manzini	Mambeni	586
Manzini	Makhumulweni	591
Manzini	Njekwa	607
Manzini	Mozane	617
Manzini	Magcwalasini	765
Manzini	Ndzingane	766
Manzini	Ngovazane	815
Manzini	Bula	826
Manzini	Magwaza	827
Manzini	Eteteni	833
Manzini	Mbane	842
Manzini	Hhoko	844
Manzini	Nhlanhla	852
Manzini	Madlabazi	877
Manzini	Mgomfelweni	878
Manzini	Nake	950
Manzini	Duma	951
Manzini	Zibabalane	958
Shiselweni	Latip	15
Shiselweni	Munywaneni	16
Shiselweni	Mbhangampisi	26
Shiselweni	Velephi	40

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Shiselweni	Hlongamanzi	74
Shiselweni	Mfomfeni	108
Shiselweni	Madlolo	157
Shiselweni	Sikhonhlwane	163
Shiselweni	Makholweni	169
Shiselweni	Dlovunga	168
Shiselweni	The Rocks	603
Shiselweni	Driefonten	605
Shiselweni	Mantambe	606
Shiselweni	Hebron	613
Shiselweni	Ngwane	615
Shiselweni	Ndlotane	620
Shiselweni	Nhlama	631
Shiselweni	Gege	636
Shiselweni	Mgodzi	643
Shiselweni	Balankwa	644
Shiselweni	Mbondlela	650
Shiselweni	Valpet	653
Shiselweni	Richfield	660
Shiselweni	Mmemezi	661
Shiselweni	Mkhondvo	665
Shiselweni	Mahamba	666
Shiselweni	Nsongweni	667
Shiselweni	Lota	668
Shiselweni	Goodluck	672
Shiselweni	Experimental Farm	673
Shiselweni	Hlubi	683
Shiselweni	Goedgegun	686

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Shiselweni	Phuhlaphi	688
Shiselweni	Dwalile	698
Shiselweni	Mantintima	699
Shiselweni	Mozane	704
Shiselweni	Chibidze	712
Shiselweni	Zombodze	713
Shiselweni	Godogodo	743
Shiselweni	Doomboom	748
Shiselweni	Luphala	749
Shiselweni	Lukhondvo	753
Shiselweni	Dambuza	757
Shiselweni	Mthonjeni	759
Shiselweni	Ndendende	784
Shiselweni	Spionkop	790
Shiselweni	Qedusizi	796
Shiselweni	Etjedze	637
Shiselweni	Foxhill	639
Shiselweni	Mweni	646
Shiselweni	Hlatikulu	640
Shiselweni	Mafo	760
Shiselweni	Ensengwa	816
Shiselweni	Mabhudlweni	840
Shiselweni	Ngudu	841
Shiselweni	Ndlela	874
Shiselweni	Myanga	853
Shiselweni	Newela	879
Shiselweni	Hhabela	948
Shiselweni	Qomintaba	949

REGION	DIPTANK NAME	TANK NUMBER
Shiselweni	Mncaka	952
Shiselweni	Ntozakhe	959

DR. R. DLAMINI DIRECTOR OF VETERINARY AND LIVESTOCK SERVICES